ST24C04
SGS-THOMSON
[M © ^ e & ll(g T T [£ M D © S
4K BIT (512X8) SERIAL ACCESS CMOS EEPROM MEMORY
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ PRELIMINARY DATA
■ 2 PAGES OF 256 X 8 BITS
■ 2 WIRE SERIAL INTERFACE, COMPATIBLE
WITH THE INTER-INTEGRATED CIRCUIT

1
PDIP8 PS014
(Ordering information at the end of the datasheet)
PIN CONNECTION
June 1990 1/10
ST24C04
The 4K bits memory capacity is divided in two
pages of 256 words of 8 bits. All memory oper­
ations are synchronized on an external strobe:
SCL bus. The Read and Write operations are in­
itiated by a Start instruction sent on the SDA bus
by the master device.
The Start instruction includes a Start condition
followed by an 8 bit word : the seven first bits
address the right EEPROM slave device and the
last bit defines the kind of operation to follow :
Read or Write. A Start instruction is ended by an
acknowledge of the slave device. The specific ad­
dress of a given ST24C04 is hardwired through
the 2 address pins A1 and A2.
The ST24C04 features 3 kind of operations:
_ Byte Write: 8 bits are written at the address
previously defined in the byte write operation
mode.
- Multibyte programming which allows to write
consecutively up to 4 words in any location of
the memory array in a single programming
cycle.
BLOCK DIAGRAM
_ Page Write mode which allows to write from
2 to 8 bytes in a single programming cycle.
In Read Mode 3 read operations are available for
the user:
_ The Current Address read performs a read
operation at the previously pointed address
incremented by one.
- The Random Read performs a read operation
at the address defined in the randon read in­
struction
- The Sequential Read performs either a Cur­
rent Address read or a Random Read, but
reads consecutive words provided the master
device acknowledges each string of 8 bits
read from the memory without generating a
STOP condition.
The design of the ST24C04 and its processing
with a highly reliable technology yields to typical
endurance better than 1 million cycles and Data
Retention greater than 10 years.
2/10 r z T  SGS-THOMSON
^7#®
ST24C04
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING
PARAMETER VALUE UNITS
Am bient Storage Temperature -6 5  to 150 °C
Input o r Output Voltage
w ith respect to ground
- 0.3 to 6.5 V
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10 seconds) + 300 °c
ESD Rating 2000 V
OPERATING CONDITIONS
Ambient Operating Temperature
ST24C04-1 0 to 0.70 °C
ST24C04-6 - 40 to +85 °C
ST24C04-3 -4 0  t o +125 °C
POWER SUPPLY 4.5 to 5.5 V
D.C. OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS ta=-40°C to +125°C according to selected temperature range
VCC=5V ±10%
SYMBOL PARAMETER MIN TYP MAX UNITS TEST CONDITIONS

r z 7  SGS-THOMSON 9/10
ST24C04
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NUMBER PACKAGE TEMPERATURE SUPPLY VOLTAGE
ST24C04B1 Dual-in-line 0°C to 70°C 4.5V to 5.5V
ST24C04ML1 SO 14
ST24C04B6 Dual-in-line -40°C  to 85°C
ST24C04ML6 SO 14
ST24C04B3 Dual-in-line -40°C to 125°C
ST24C04ML3 SO 14
PACKAGE MECHANICAL DATA
PDIP8 PACKAGE (B)
Dim.
mm inches